

SC18-67

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CITIZENS FOR STRONG SCHOOLS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

CELESTE JOHNSON, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
CASE No. 1D16-2862

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Rachel Nordby (FBN 56606)
Senior Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Dawn Roberts (FBN 986518)
THE FLORIDA SENATE
302 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

Adam S. Tanenbaum (FBN 117498)
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
418 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300

Rocco E. Testani (*pro hac vice*)
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2300
Atlanta, GA 30309-3996

Matthew H. Mears (FBN 885231)
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Turlington Building, Suite 1244
325 West Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400

Counsel for Respondents

RECEIVED, 07/19/2018 04:23:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Nature of the Case..... | 2 |
| B. Course of Proceedings | 3 |
| C. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal..... | 4 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 9 |
| A. Florida has implemented many successful education policies and reforms since the 1998 constitutional amendment at issue. | 9 |
| 1. <i>Florida’s system of public education provides comprehensive educational opportunities for K–12 students.</i> | 10 |
| 2. <i>Florida has achieved dramatic improvements in student performance over time and become a leading state on many national and international assessments.</i> | 11 |
| 3. <i>Florida has one of the most efficient systems in the country.</i> | 14 |
| B. The circuit court made detailed findings regarding Florida’s performance standards..... | 15 |
| C. The circuit court made detailed findings regarding Florida’s funding of public education..... | 19 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | Florida’s education funding is sufficient, cost-based, and results in greater resources for schools with struggling students..... | 20 |
| 2. | Florida equalizes funding across school districts. | 21 |
| | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 23 |
| | ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. | PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM IS NOT JUSTICIABLE..... | 24 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ claim implicates non-justiciable political questions..... | 24 |
| 1. | <i>There are no judicially manageable standards to determine the meaning of an “efficient” or “high quality” education.</i> | 24 |
| 2. | <i>The other Coalition and Baker factors, and the evidence, further show that Plaintiffs’ claim is not justiciable.....</i> | 30 |
| 3. | <i>Neither the history of the Constitution Revision Commission nor Bush v. Holmes makes Plaintiffs’ claim justiciable.....</i> | 32 |
| B. | Plaintiffs never articulated a consistent, judicially manageable standard to assess the State’s compliance with article IX. | 35 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ selective references to adequacy decisions in other states are unpersuasive..... | 39 |
| II. | THE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM. | 41 |
| A. | Legislative and executive actions and policies are entitled to great deference and a presumption of constitutionality..... | 42 |
| B. | The Court cannot grant Plaintiffs relief by ordering the Legislature to make appropriations or undertake further “cost analysis.” | 43 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The aspirational terms of article IX, section 1(a) are meaningful even if they are not susceptible of judicial enforcement..... | 45 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT INADEQUATE RESOURCES ARE CAUSING POOR STUDENT OUTCOMES OR THAT ADDITIONAL RESOURCES WOULD IMPROVE THEM. | 47 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ claim depends on the unsupported assumption that a lack of resources (<i>i.e.</i> , appropriations) leads to allegedly low-quality or “inadequate” student outcomes. | 48 |
| B. | Plaintiffs failed to meet their burden of proof on this issue, and the <i>State</i> actually proved a <i>lack</i> of causation. | 48 |
| IV. | PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVED THAT FLORIDA’S SYSTEM OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE. | 50 |
| A. | The circuit court applied the correct legal standard and burden of proof by applying rational-basis review and requiring Plaintiffs to prove their claim beyond a reasonable doubt. | 51 |
| 1. | <i>Plaintiffs specifically invited the circuit court to apply the beyond-a-reasonable-doubt burden of proof.</i> | 53 |
| 2. | <i>Plaintiffs’ argument that Florida’s statewide system of public schools is “presumptively unconstitutional” was never presented to the lower courts and makes no sense.</i> | 54 |
| B. | The circuit court found that the “weight of the evidence” favors the State and that Florida’s system is efficient and high quality. | 56 |
| V. | PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO FLORIDA’S CHOICE PROGRAMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT. | 57 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 59 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 61 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re Requirement for Adequate Pub. Educ. Funding</i> , 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997)..... | 43 |
| <i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Hameroff</i> , 816 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)..... | 52 |
| <i>Agency for Persons with Disabilities v. J.M.</i> , 924 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... | 45 |
| <i>Altchiler v. State, Dep’t of Prof’l Regulation</i> , 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)..... | 32 |
| <i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla.1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962) | 30 |
| <i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009) | 40 |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) | passim |
| <i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)..... | 41 |
| <i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ. (CSSS)</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (2017) | passim |
| <i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995) | 40 |
| <i>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation, Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) | 51 |
| <i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) | passim |
| <i>Concreform Sys., Inc. v. R.M. Hicks Constr. Co.</i> , 433 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)..... | 51 |
| <i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ., Inc. v. Rell</i> , No. X07HHDCV145037565S, 2016 WL 4922730 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2016)..... | 48 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Crain & Crouse, Inc. v. Palm Bay Towers Corp.</i> , 326 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1976) | 51 |
| <i>Dade Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) | 24, 47, 51 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 2011 S.D. 51, 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011)..... | 48, 53, 56 |
| <i>Dep’t of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972)..... | 55 |
| <i>Ellsworth v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 508 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Ex Parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002)..... | 40 |
| <i>Fields v. Kirton</i> , 997 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2008). | 26 |
| <i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) | 42 |
| <i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005) | 56 |
| <i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956) | 47 |
| <i>Holzendorf v. Bell</i> , 606 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) | 48 |
| <i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by 10th Judicial Circuit Pub. Def.</i> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990) | 45 |
| <i>Kilgore Groves v. Mayo</i> , 191 So. 498 (Fla. 1939)..... | 40 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) | 52 |
| <i>Lewis E. v. Spagnolo</i> , 710 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. 1999) | 40 |
| <i>Maisto v. State</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1248 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) | 41 |
| <i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) | 8, 58 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 2011)..... | 58 |
| <i>Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer and Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016) | 12, 48 |
| <i>Muina v. Canning</i> , 717 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA) | 54 |
| <i>Muina v. Canning</i> , 718 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1998) | 54 |
| <i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)..... | 55 |
| <i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equity and Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007) | 40 |
| <i>Neeley v. W. Orange–Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005) | 38 |
| <i>Office of State Att’y for 11th Judicial Circuit v. Polites</i> , 904 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... | 45 |
| <i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007) | 40 |
| <i>Pub. Def., 11th Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Republican Party of Fla. v. Smith</i> , 638 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1994)..... | 43 |
| <i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. RLI Live Oak, LLC</i> , 139 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 2014) | 51 |
| <i>Sanders v. ERP Operating Ltd. P’ship</i> , 157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015)..... | 47 |
| <i>School Board of Miami-Dade County v. King</i> , 940 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash.1978)..... | 39 |
| <i>Sharrard v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) | 45 |
| <i>Simon v. Celebration Co.</i> , 883 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) | 27, 28 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Snowden v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 172 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>State ex rel. Landis v. Dyer</i> , 148 So. 201 (Fla. 1933)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Baez</i> , 894 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 2004)..... | 59 |
| <i>State v. Diaz de la Portilla</i> , 177 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 2015)..... | 47 |
| <i>State v. Grassi</i> , 532 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)..... | 33 |
| <i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)..... | 49, 50 |
| <i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Penn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414, 450 (Pa. 2017)..... | 38 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| § 1000.03(5)(f), Fla. Stat..... | 6, 15, 38 |
| § 1008.22(2), Fla. Stat..... | 12 |
| § 101.161, Fla. Stat | 33 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. | 39, 41 |
| Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const..... | 43 |
| Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const. | passim |
| Art. V, § 14(d), Fla. Const. | 43 |
| Art. VII, § 1(c), Fla. Const..... | 43 |
| Wash. Const. art. 9, § 2..... | 39 |
